## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT DOCKET NO. SJC-13580

## THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MILTON Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff-Appellee, and JOE ATCHUE Defendant-Appellee,

v.

# THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES,

Third Party Defendant-Appellant.

On a Reservation and Report by a Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FORMER MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEYS GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Gary M. Ronan (BBO# 653899) GOULSTON & STORRS PC One Post Office Square, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02109 (617) 482-1776 gronan@goulstonstorrs.com

Dated: September 16, 2024

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1
MASS R. APP. P. 17(c)(5) DECLARATION 2
DISCUSSION 3
I. The Attorney General Is Empowered to Enforce the Commonwealth's Statutes Impacting the Public Interest by Way of Civil Actions Seeking Injunctive and Declaratory Relief
II. The Attorney General's Authority Is Not Limited by the Existence of Other Consequences of Noncompliance with a Statute
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Board of Education v. City of Boston,
386 Mass. 103 (1982 4, 9, 10
Commonwealth v. Kozlowsky,
238 Mass. 379 (1921) passim
Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC,
392 Mass. 79 (1984) 4, 5, 6
Commonwealth v. Rainey,
491 Mass. 632 (2023) 11, 12
Fascione v. CNA Insurance Companies,
435 Mass. 88 (2001) 11, 12
Lowell Gas Company v. Attorney General,
377 Mass. 37 (1979),
Opinion of the Justices,
354 Mass. 804 (1968) 3
State v. Robinson, 101 Minn.
277, 288-89, 112 N.W. 269 (1907) 7
Other Authorities
G.L. c. 12 § 10 5, 6
